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In the first four months of 2021, there were more dwellings completed than the year before. The number of dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with a construction project as well as dwellings in which construction has begun also increased.[image: ] 100,5
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Dwellings completedDevelopers and private investors completed respectively 58.1% and 39.9% of the total number of dwellings

According to the preliminary data, 72.2 thousand dwellings were completed in the period of January-April 2021, i.e. by 13.3% more than a year ago. Developers completed 41.9 thousand dwellings – by 2.4% more than in the corresponding period of 2020, whereas private investors completed 28.8 thousand dwellings, i.e. by 32.4% more. Within these forms of construction, 98.0% of the total number of newly completed dwellings was built. Within other forms of construction, i.e. cooperative, municipal, public building society and company construction 1 475 dwellings were completed (1 050 in the previous year)
The total useful floor area of dwellings completed in the period of January-April 2021 amounted to 6.8 million m2, i.e. by 20.1% more than a year ago and the average useful floor area of 1 dwelling was 94.7 m2.

Table 1. Dwellings completed
	[bookmark: OLE_LINK2]SPECIFICATION
	2021

	
	                                             IV
	I-IV

	
	Number of dwellings
	IV 2020=100
	III 2021=100
	Number of dwellings
	I-IV 2020=100

	TOTAL
	18 856
	133.6
	97.0
	72 158
	113.3

	Private
	7 054
	185.7
	87.8
	28 788
	132.4

	For sale or rent 
	11 491
	113.0
	106.8
	41 895
	102.4

	  of which for rent
	606
	246.3
	almost 14- fold more
	809
	139.7

	Cooperative
	122
	244.0
	29.8
	694
	152.9

	Municipal
	46
	46.9
	21.8
	551
	213.6

	Public building society
	138
	.
	383.3
	224
	69.3

	Company
	5
	.
	500.0
	6
	40.0







Dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with 
a construction project
From the beggining of the year until the end of April 2021, permits and registrations have been granted for construction of 111.5 thousand dwellings, i.e. by 46.4% more than in 2020. Permits for construction of the biggest number of dwellings were given to developers (73.2 thousand, an increase of 56.5% y/y) and to private investors (37.5 thousand, an increase of 30.0%). Within these forms of construction, permits have been granted and registrations with a construction project were made for 99.3% of dwellings in total. In other forms of construction 833 dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with a construction project were noted (546 dwellings in the previous year).The number of dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with a construction project increased in the period of I-IV 2021 by 46.4% y/y 

Table 2. Dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with 
a construction project
	[bookmark: OLE_LINK3]SPECIFICATION
	2021

	
	IV
	I-IV

	
	Number of dwellings
	IV 2020=100
	III 2021=100
	Number of dwellings
	I-IV 2020=100

	TOTAL
	27 145
	162.4
	80.1
	111 483
	146.4

	Private
	10 222
	148.3
	100.1
	37 452
	130.0

	For sale or rent 
	16 864
	175.6
	72.4
	73 198
	156.5

	Cooperative
	1
	0.6
	0.6
	378
	105.9

	Municipal
	34
	106.3
	28.8
	286
	184.5

	Public building society
	22
	68.8
	31.0
	163
	509.4

	Company
	2
	.
	100.0
	6
	300.0



Dwellings in which construction has begun
In the period of January-April 2021, the number of dwellings in which construction has begun was 89.9 thousand, i.e. by 35.9% more than a year ago. Developers have started construction of 55.2 thousand dwellings (by 45.2% more), and private investors of 33.1 thousand (by 24.0% more). Altogether the share of these forms of construction was 98.2% of the total number of dwellings. In other forms of construction the number of dwellings in which construction has begun was 1 609 (1 464 in the previous year).
Table 3. Dwellings in which construction has begun
	SPECIFICATION
	2021

	
	IV
	I-IV

	
	Number of dwellings
	IV 2020=100
	III 2021=100
	Number of dwellings
	I-IV 2020=100

	TOTAL
	26 261
	192.4
	87.1
	89 939
	135.9

	Private
	10 975
	155.2
	91.8
	33 106
	124.0

	For sale or rent 
	15 094
	244.2
	84.7
	55 224
	145.2

	  of which for rent
	101
	over 7-
fold more
	78.9
	272
	94.4

	Cooperative
	188
	71.8
	61.0
	672
	85.1

	Municipal
	4
	21.1
	400.0
	109
	113.5

	Public building society
	-
	.
	.
	828
	158.0

	Company
	-
	.
	.
	-
	.




It is estimated that at the end of April 2021, there were 846.3 thousand dwellings under construction, i.e. by 2.2% more than in the corresponding month of 2020.

Chart 1. Construction activity in the scope of residential construction in Poland
 In April, compared to March 2021, the number of dwellings completed increased (by 3.0%), as well as the number of dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with a construction (by 19.9%) and the number of dwellings in which construction has begun (by 12.9%)


In the first four months of 2021, the highest values of dwellings completed, as well as dwellings in which construction has begun and dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with a construction project, were recorded in Mazowieckie voivodship (respectively 13.7 thousand, 13.4 thousand and 17.1 thousand). High values were also noted in  Wielkopolskie (7.8 thousand, 11.5 thousand and 12.4 thousand), Dolnośląskie (7.8 thousand, 8.8 thousand and 9.7 thousand), Małopolskie (6.3 thousand, 8.2 thousand and 10.1 thousand) and Pomorskie (5.7 thousand, 8.6 thousand and 11.2 thousand).
Chart 2. Construction activity in the scope of residential construction by voivodships 
               (January - April 2021)
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In case of quoting Statistics Poland data, please provide information: “Source of data: Statistics Poland” and in case of publishing calculations made on data published by Statistics Poland, please include the following disclaimer: “Own study based on figures from Statistics Poland”.
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Statistical Bulletin 
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Dwellings in which construction has begun
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dwellings completed	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	15330	11501	13672	11296	13641	12846	17334	14404	14210	17409	18129	18570	15005	14921	14708	13861	11972	12319	16637	16415	13914	18871	16470	19970	17405	15021	14991	17673	14974	14412	16908	17334	16998	20592	19042	22075	18517	15527	15580	14358	16357	17006	23806	16378	19425	21044	20560	22843	17131	16723	19448	18856	dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with a construction project	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	14984	22178	23072	23206	22938	24039	20649	18113	21350	22689	17775	19225	20783	20410	25239	20895	22003	22608	19658	22017	19613	24773	19748	19325	20630	16849	19732	22828	26965	22514	24407	22431	24754	27824	19448	20101	18370	18920	22122	16714	19338	26845	25237	20975	23885	26960	22183	34605	23290	27179	33869	27145	dwellings in which construction has begun	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	11208	11908	21090	17640	21826	22364	18283	19543	16988	16275	16672	12193	13949	13851	20178	22924	20536	22228	18900	21929	19466	20063	16792	11091	13444	16682	23752	21958	20600	18956	21958	19528	21566	24095	18884	15858	15891	17875	18777	13647	15012	18763	21690	19460	26232	19601	19785	17109	17419	16116	30143	26261	



dwellings in which construction has begun 	Opolskie	Świętokrzyskie	Warmińsko-mazurskie	Lubuskie	Podlaskie	Lubelskie	Podkarpackie	Zachodniopomorskie	Kujawsko-pomorskie	Łódzkie	Śląskie	Pomorskie	Małopolskie	Dolnośląskie	Wielkopolskie	Mazowieckie	1096	1610	2675	1944	2333	5032	3681	4055	3925	5076	7961	8642	8177	8767	11544	13421	dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with a construction project	Opolskie	Świętokrzyskie	Warmińsko-mazurskie	Lubuskie	Podlaskie	Lubelskie	Podkarpackie	Zachodniopomorskie	Kujawsko-pomorskie	Łódzkie	Śląskie	Pomorskie	Małopolskie	Dolnośląskie	Wielkopolskie	Mazowieckie	1395	1749	3915	2873	3342	5795	3947	5402	5208	7849	9481	11190	10133	9679	12414	17111	dwellings completed	Opolskie	Świętokrzyskie	Warmińsko-mazurskie	Lubuskie	Podlaskie	Lubelskie	Podkarpackie	Zachodniopomorskie	Kujawsko-pomorskie	Łódzkie	Śląskie	Pomorskie	Małopolskie	Dolnośląskie	Wielkopolskie	Mazowieckie	1059	1805	1825	1841	2603	2801	3129	3201	3273	3885	5309	5744	6337	7791	7847	13708	
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